
Transmitted Via Facsimile & Federal Express 
\
( February 7,2000 
, 
'\Dean Tag liaferro Bryan Olson 
bpScene Coordinator Project Coordinator 
Siq Evaluation and Response Section (HBR) Office of Site Remediation and Restoration 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
One'Congress Street, Suite 1100 One Congress Street, Suite 1100 
Boston, MA 02203-22 1 1 Boston, MA 02 114-2023 

Re: 	 GE-Pittsfield/Housatonic Site 
Upper %-Mile Reach Removal Action: DNAPL Investigation Work Plan 

Dear Mr. Tagliaferro and Mr. Olson: 

Enclosed as Attachment A to this letter is an investigation work plan for further delineation of dense non- 
aqueous phase liquid (DNAPL), recently encountered during sediment removal activities in Cell C as part 
of the Upper %-Mile Reach Removal Action. The work plan describes the soil boring program which the 
General Electric Company (GE) proposes to implement to further delineate the horizontal and vertical extent 
of DNAPL in this area. The proposed DNAPL investigation program will be implemented following the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) approval of this plan. 

Very truly yours, 

A+& 
 f~~ 
Andre T. Silfer, P.E. 
GE Project Coordinator 

CC: T. Conway, EPA J.R. Bieke, Shea & Gardner 
H. Inglis, EPA M. Carroll, GE 
R. Goff, USACE A. Thomas, GE 
K.C. Mitkevicius, USACE S. Gutter, Sidley & Austin 
R. Bell, Esq., DEP Public Information Repositories ECL I-P-IV(A) (I)  
J.L. Cutler, DEP GE Internal Repositories 
S. Steenstrup, DEP 
A. Weinberg, DEP 
Field Surpervisor, USFW 
T. La Rosa, EOEA 
J. Milkey, MA AG 
C. Fredette, CT DEP 
K. Finkelstein, NOAA 
R. Nasman, Berkshire Gas 
Mayor G.S. Doyle 



ATTACHMENT A 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 

UPPER %-MILE REMOVAL ACTION OF HOUSATONIC RIVER 

INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN - OCCURRENCE OF DENSE 

NON-AOUEOUS PHASE LIOUID (DNAPL) 


This investigation work plan has been prepared in response to the observation of dense non-aqueous phase 
liquid (DNAPL) within the Cell C sediment removal area fol the Upper %-Mile Reach Removal Action within 
the Housatonic River (Figure 1). This Plan has been developed at the verbal request of the US Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) and serves to outline General Electric Company's (GE's) plan to further delineate 
the horizontal and vertical extent of DNAPL present in this area. This plan includes a brief summary of 
relevant sampling activities and the associated results, and a proposal and schedule for additional activities to 
be conducted by GE. 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND FU3SULTS 

During excavation activities in the first %-mile stretch of the Housatonic River, a pocket of DNAPL was 
observed on January 24,2000 in the vicinity of EPA sampling transect 9 (T09). In accordance with the Upper 
%-Mile Reach Removal Action Work Plan, the contractor proceeded to excavate in this area to a depth of four 
feet, in an attempt to delineate and remove this material. At the same tirne, a sample of the DNAPL was 
coliected and analyzed. Analytical testing of this DNAPL has indicated that it is co~nposed of coal tar 
constituents, with no PCBs. The results of this analysis are attached. 

To aid in the DNAPL site investigation, the 1998 Appendix IX+3 sediment sampling results collected in the 
vicinity of the DNAPL area were first reviewed. In summary, the 1998 samples did not contain elevated levels 
of the constituents reported in the DNAPL sample. Upon comparison of detected constituent concentrations, 
the 1998 EPA sample concentrations were generally 4 to 6 orders of magnitude lower than those found in the 
DNAPL, and within the ranges present in the rest of the upper %-Mile Reach. In general, the volatile and 
semi-volatile constituent concentrations reported from sediment samples collected along transects 7- 10 were 
at or below 1 ppm. The chemical constituent in sediment with the highest concentration was napthalene, 
reported at 5.1 ppm . 

Results from earlier surface water sampling conducted both upstream (Newell Street) and dowinstream (Lyman 
Street) of the DNAPL area were also reviewed. No statistical difference could be distinguished between 
constituent concentrations collected from surface water upstream and downstream of the DNAPL area. 

On February 2,2000, a sediment test boring was obtained immediately adjacent to the DNAPL area using an 
AMS direct push probe sampler. Using a jack-hammer to push the two-inch core sampler, two-four foot core 
segments were collected and visually characterized for DNAPL. An oily black stained sand and gravel layer 
was observed in the upper 3.5 feet of the sediment core, with clean sands present in the underlying 4.5 feet. 

PROPOSED ACTIVITIES 

To further evaluate the horizontal and vertical extent of DNAPL within the excavation, a phased soil boring 
program is proposed. Soil borings will be advanced in a grid-like pattern at approximately 15-foot spacing 
using manual AMS probe sampling techniques at the locations identified on Figure 1.  During advancement 
ofthe core barrel, the recovered soils will be continuously logged. The soil samples will be characterized with 
regard to the potential presence of DNAPL based on visual descriptions and/or odors. The data from the test 
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boring, along with the observatioils made during excavation of sediment from Cell C, indicate the potential 
presence of DNAPL at elevations estimated between approximately 965 feet above MSL and 961 feet above 
MSL. As a result, the soil borings will be advanced to an approxirnate elevation of 960, sample refusal, or 
until clean materials (based on visual descriptions) are encountered below observed DNAPL (if any). If 
potential DNAPL is encountered in any of the initial soil borings, additional borings will be installed within 
Cells C andlor D, continuing in approximately the same grid pattern and spacing established by the initial soil 
borings until potential coal tar DNAPL is no longer encountered. All soil boring sample locations will be 
surveyed. 

Once the bottom elevation of each boring is reached, the open holes will be tremie grouted with neat cement 
grout, prior to removing the casing. The DNAPL investigation will be conducted following the procedures 
set forth in GE's FSPIQAPP (Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc., January 2000). Specifically, field procedures will 
follow the Standard Operating Procedures (SOPS) presented in the Appendices of the FSPIQAPP. 

In addition, to potentially alleviate upward hydraulic gradients, GE will initiate groundwater pumping of two 
wells [RW-3(X) and E2SC-91 located upgradient of the removal area, on an interim basis. Groundwater 
pumping of these wells will be initiated to the extent that there is available capacity for treatment of the 
extracted water at the Building 64G Groundwater Treatment Plant (GWTF). The pumping of these wells may 
potentially reduce upward gradients within the reinoval areas and reduce the rate of DNAPL movement into 
the excavation. 

SCHEDULE 

The proposed DNAPL investigation program outlined above will be implemented following the Agencies' 
approval of this plan. Installation of pumps and piping to facilitate the extraction of groundwater from RW- 
3(X) and E2SC-9 will be initiated immediately. Following compietion of the DNAPL investigation program, 
a determination will be made (in consultation with the USEPA) as to potential follow-up activities. 
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APPROXIMATE LOCATION 

OF PRIOR E S T  BORING 


APPROXIMATE LOCATION CEGEND: 
OF OCCURENCE OF DNAP SOURCE CONTROL RELATED BANK SOIL 

A 	 SAMPLE LOCATION 

SOURCE CONTROL RELATED SEDIMENT 
SAMPLE LOCATION 

EPA SEDIMENT SAMPLE LOCATION 

OTHER 	 SEDIMENT SAMPLE LOCATION 

PROPOSED BORING LOCATION FOR 
@ DNAPL INVESTIGATION 

ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION TO OCCUR IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH EAST STREET AREA 
2 SOURCE CONTROL ACTIVITIES 

CONTAINMENT BARRIER LOCATION 

*x- a d X ~ - - t  - SOURCE CONTROL SHEETPILE 

-.-.-.- TOP OF BANK 

1 7 SEDIMENT REMOVAL AREA 

SEDIMENT REMOVAL AND l?IzzzaREPLACEMENT COMPLETED 

-0 30' 60' 

1. 

2. 

3. 

BASE MAP PROVIDED BY LOCKWOOD MAPPING, INC. PREPARED 
FROM 1990 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY RIVERBANK AND R lMR BED 
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION PROVIDED BY BBL FROM OCTOBER 
12-23. 1998 FIELD SURVEY. 

COORDINATE GRID BASED ON 1927 STATE PLANE COORDINATES. 

ELEVATION DATUM REFERENCED TO NGVD 1929 UPPER 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
PITTSFIELD. MASSACHUSETTS 

REMOVAL ACTION 
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, 
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INVESTIGATION LOCATIONS 

L W -* WF=oREF*.WRV*,*SED-. ONP'SED-POLY BUSLAND, MUCK & LEE, 1%. 
P srn-oCp/BL 
2/8/00 SYR-54-NES AK NES engineers & scientists 
20197070/20197801 DWG 



Erptrionce Is the salutian 
314NonhPnd srcfi rdblm. h ' Y & *  11207 800-84S-49gj (jlt) 43414-4516 - ($18) ~s-c-Q~:-

for 

Blaslazd, Boudc & Lee, Inc. 
Attn:  3mce E. ESalian 
100 Woodlawn Aveme 
PftZsfieX, MA OlZOi 

Attention: Bruce E. Eu1ia.n 

PJ: 201-97.020 

CC: Fax: Wra.Home 

aport date: 01/25/00 
Of samples anaiyzed: 

AES Projeat ID: 000128 'J 
I W O l c e  F: 208984 

: 



Exoerimts 1s tbo solatiom 


314 Nonh Per1  Strea - AJbnx NetvYnrk 12207 01M0-8449S3 - (518) 434-4546 * Fz (518) lii4.OgS 1 


C I I E N T :  Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. Date SaapleG: 01/24/00 
CLIENT"S SAMPLE G): KEL-DNAE'L-1 Date sam2le received: 01/24/00 
A?Z3 sample #: 000124 UOi Samples calten Sy: EL -&cat lor,: mAPL-fIousatoni 

rJ\.mIX: Oil pa=, 

PJwwEEzl Pim'oRMQ) - RIsuLT m m  N(J-rEBK Ea TEST DATE 

Density ASIn 21293-57 1.059 g/m 1 E-B- 14 01/25/00 

PQa-1016 =A-80152 c1 u1t/9 Rf-XZRZ17 01/24/00 

1CE-1223. E?A-8082 ci W/g ~ - - 7  0 1 / 2 4 m  

PG3-1232 EPA-8082 <i WS W - m E l 7  01/24/03 

* N Y  Sato&~SprInp,hY- .?kvRI*m,CT 
Page 2 
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hxperiencc is the sutution 


314 North Pearl Smr Allray, Ncw York 12207 8 0 0 - 8 W S 3  * (51s)434-4546 fu (528) 434-0841 


CLENT: 
CLIENT'S 

Blasland, Souck & Lee, Inr-
SAMPLE m: H R - D N A ~ , - ~  

Date Saniiied: 01/24/00 
Date s-le received: 01/24/00 

AES sample 8 :  000124 UOZ Samples taken by: l3l3, Locat: 03: DNAPL-Housatoni 
Wimlx: Oft clrab 

c0ntilAted: 
PARAHGL'ER FEEtFomEm RESUL;1: UNITS - - - -NOTEjBK REF T E S  DATE 

Carbon Tetrachloride E3JR-8260 ~500 ~ / 9  ES-BU-32 3;/25/00 

Tr ichloroethcme EPA-8260 c500 Ug/g MEBV-32 OL/25/00 

' Toluene - a ~ - a 2 6 0  . . i o , m  .WIW-32 01]25,/00 

Styrene .- =A-8260 2OOo U g h  mEB--32 01/25/06 



Experknca3s the solut$on 

314 NoPth Pw! Srrect -A l b q  Neat YO& 12207 800-S(i8-498j(SH) 434-4546 Fa ( 5  18) 4,3489 i 


am:BlasZand, Boucic SL Lee, Inc. Date Sampled: OI/24/00 

c3xEm"S s3WlE ID: KR-DNAPL-1 Date sample receittec!: 01/24/00 

AES sanple #: 000124, U01 Samples taicen by: FSL 2oca;f on: BWL-Ewaton!  


MATRIX: Of 1 g r a  
continued: 
PARRF- - !'E?Sz RESULT MTI?'S h'm3E T E S '  DATE 

Benzo(b)f 1uora,rKaene -A-6270 1900 ug/cj NT-BW-3 01/24/00 

Butylberaylphtha1ate EPA-6270 cxmo Y/g m-BW-3 0:/24/00 

Bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether =A-8270 cmo9 ug/g rPP-B?-3 0%/24/~0 

Bis f 2-Chloroi~opropyllether PA-2270 ~ ~ o U ~ / S  H?-RW-3 01/24/00o 

Page 4 



EYpwiencr:is  the solution 

31; North PeviStreet* Abaoy, N M Y o ~12207 300-845-4983 (518) 454-4546 Eax (523) 434-0891 


O;LEMT: Blasland, Bouck & Lee ,  Inc. Date Smpled: 01/24/00 
CLEX5"S SIMPLE ID: HR-DWL-1 Date sample received: 01/2C/00 
AES sample t: W 1 2 C  UOi Samples 'taken by: SEL Location: DNAPL-Xousatonf 

MA=: Oii P-a 
continued: 
PAEwEZ€R EEfEaRMD fiESU3;T UMfTS H m TSST DATE 

Flr;orene =A-8270 12,000 xq/s mFW-3 Oi/24/00 

Nitrobenzene ZFA-827G ~~ US/Z~ X'-S..-S cl:/ZC/OC 

Page 
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F-620 T-665 P-007 JRN 25 ' @G 13:36 

Ex~wterceis the soluflm 

314 %nh Pelrl Saeef * hlhly,New York 12207 * 800-8184983 * (518) 4344546 * .Fax 1 5 3 )  436-0891 


CLEXT: BlaslaM, Bouck & Lee, Znc. Daze S q l e d :  9 2 / 2 4 / 0 0  
( = L m ' S  SAME'LE ID: EiR--1 Date sur;?le received: C.:/26/00 
AES Y: 000124 U01 S q l e s  taken by: EEL Locat;on: iXYRm,-Kousatoni 

FATRUT: oi: srab 

continued: 

P- mm m 0 T )  T U x T s  -YmEEx R E F  TEST rn.E 

2-%thy?r~ph+,ba lene =A-9270 2 6 t m  ug/g ET-BW-3 02/24/00 

Page 
 6 



. --- . -. - . .  w - .w . w-w- -- -dd 

F-358 7 - 9 s  P-6871007 FEB 03 ' 0 0  15:39 

* 
~~perien&is tt~e:so~uti;n 

314 NO& P& Svtc - A15any, NeFO Yak 12207 SO&$&-4983 (5B)434-4516- Fp: (518) 43.64892 

: Blasland, Boorck & Lee, Irii. Date Sanpled: 0 1 / 2 4 / ~  
'S slWIE 111: EIR-WL-!. Date sample receivd: 01/24/00 

sample #: CXX)124 UY31 Saraples taken by: 3RL Location: WAPL-Rousatonf 
r m m :  Q!f gfab 

continued: 
P3hRAwnm - - --T -- --m m  EEE NCYx!mKrn TEsl"m 

APPROVED BY: 

Seporz date: 02/03/CX;: 
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EX)srltnct istht saM1.. 

314NanhPePi&en U)INwYork I2207 #?@%8#4983 (5181 4344!i46 - F3n: (51s) 434-0891 


: Elasland, Buck & Lee, Lnc. 
Date s q : e  received: 01f24/a6 

AES sample #: 006124 U01 m l e s  taken by: >cation: IXWL-fIousatani 
MAmIX: OlZ g a b  

continued: 

-'S SAlEXE ID: tLR-bMJ@L-L hate Sampled: 01/24/00 

P A l X M E E R m m - lErx'Q RESULT ~ R E F T E S T T I A I E :  -. -. .--. -.-." 
1,2 biphenylW r a z1rre 

Phemnthrene 

A P BPI: ~ 
Report date: 01/28/00 

Page 
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-Z0 'd 286 PZ0S P6P. fTP.-- --- -- - . 95:95 000Z-LQ-83j 

I" 	 s 

Bpff iemt  k tba scdatlao 
314 Nonh Pearl Street: * ALbhny. Nc(PYork 12207 80064&4963 - (51s) 434-4546 Tax (Si8)434-0891 

cLExT: General Electric Coapany 
sample received: 02/03/00
CLTBQTSSSAEIPT;E TD: 2R-DmE'L-m-I 	 DateDate Sampled: 02/02/00 

AZS sample X: oOOtO3 B01 	 Samples taken by: E(.K./S.L. Location: Housatonfc R i v .  
MA-: Liquid Waste caposite 

Lead 	 =A-6010 6.96 ~ / 9  Xfi-I--69 02/03/m 

Silver 	 Em-010 cl wig XE-1-33-69 92/03/00 

f"\ - L
AVPR[NED BY: 
aport date: 02/04/00 
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